

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN'S  
CONSTITUTION, JOSEPH SPYKE, and  
JEANNE DAUNT,**  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

Supreme Court  
No. 157925

v

**SECRETARY OF STATE and MICHIGAN  
BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,**  
Defendants / Cross-Defendants –  
Appellees,

Court of Appeals  
No. 343517

and

**INTERVENING DEFENDANTS /  
CROSS-PLAINTIFFS – APPELLEES'  
ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE  
TO APPEAL**

**VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS BALLOT  
COMMITTEE, d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS, COUNT MI VOTE, a Michigan  
Non-Profit Corporation, d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS, KATHRYN A. FAHEY,  
WILLIAM R. BOBIER and DAVIA C.  
DOWNEY,**

Intervening Defendants / Cross-Plaintiffs –  
Appellees

---

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)  
Robert P. Young (P35486)  
Ryan M. Shannon (P74535)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants  
215 S. Washington, Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 371-1730

James R. Lancaster (P38567)  
Lancaster Associates PLC  
Attorneys for the Intervening Defendants –  
Appellees  
P.O. Box 10006  
Lansing, Michigan 48901  
(517) 285-4737

Eric E. Doster (P41782)  
DOSTER LAW OFFICES PLLC  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864-3987  
(517) 977-0147

B. Eric Restuccia (P49950)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Denise C. Barton (P41535)  
Attorneys for Defendants  
P. O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-6434

Peter D. Houk (P15155)  
Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)  
Jonathan E. Raven (P25390)  
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP. P.C.  
Attorneys for the Intervening Defendants – Appellees  
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 482-5800

---



**INTERVENING DEFENDANTS / CROSS-PLAINTIFFS –  
APPELLEES' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

*Submitted by:*

Peter D. Houk (P15155)  
Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)  
Jonathan E. Raven (P25390)  
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP. P.C.  
Attorneys for the Intervening  
Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs – Appellees  
124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 482-5800

James R. Lancaster (P38567)  
Lancaster Associates PLC  
Attorneys for the Intervening  
Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs – Appellees  
P.O. Box 10006  
Lansing, Michigan 48901  
(517) 285-4737

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

LIST OF APPENDICES..... viii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ix

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....4

    I.    THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....4

    II.   THE RULES OF CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION. ....4

    III.  THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT AT ISSUE WOULD NOT ABROGATE ANY EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS. ....6

        A.   THE STATUTORY REPUBLICATION REQUIREMENT.....6

        B.   THE PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT WOULD NOT ABROGATE EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS. ....8

            1.   THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD NOT ABROGATE ANY PART OF CONST 1963, ART 9, § 17.....10

            2.   THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD NOT ABROGATE ANY PART OF CONST 1963, ART 11, § 1.....14

            3.   THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD NOT ABROGATE ANY PART OF CONST 1963, ART 1, § 5.....18

            4.   THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD NOT ABROGATE ANY PART OF CONST 1963, ART 6, § 13.....19

    IV.  EXCLUSION OF THE PROPOSAL AT ISSUE FROM THE BALLOT IS NOT A NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF MCL 168.482(3). ....21



V. THE STATUTORY REPUBLICATION REQUIREMENT OF MCL 168.482(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....23

A. THE GOVERNING PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 12, § 2 .....24

B. THE GUIDING PRINCIPLES .....24

C. THE STATUTORY REPUBLICATION REQUIREMENT OF MCL 168.482(3) DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO PRESCRIBE THE FORM OF INITIATIVE PETITIONS FOR AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION.....27

VI. EXCLUSION OF THE PROPOSAL AT ISSUE FROM THE BALLOT BASED UPON THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF MCL 168.482(3) WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AS AN IMPERMISSIBLE CURTAILMENT OR BURDENING OF THE PEOPLE’S RESERVED RIGHT TO PROPOSE AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION BY VOTER INITIATIVE, WHEN ANOTHER SUFFICIENT BUT LESS RESTRICTIVE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE.....32

VII. THE BALLOT PROPOSAL AT ISSUE HAS BEEN PROPERLY PRESENTED AS A VOTER-INITIATED PROPOSAL FOR AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 12, § 2, AND THUS, CONSIDERATION OF VNP’S PROPOSAL NEED NOT BE RESERVED UNTIL THE NEXT CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION.....36

A. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURE TO AMEND THE CONSTITUTION BY VOTER INITIATIVE DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY RESTRICTION UPON THE COMPLEXITY, SUBJECT MATTER OR SCOPE OF A PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....37

B. ARTICLE 12, § 3 DOES NOT LIMIT THE PERMISSIBLE SUBJECT MATTER OR SCOPE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROPOSED UNDER ARTICLE 12, § 2. ....39

1. THE SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES IN PURPOSE AND TERMINOLOGY.....40

2. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ADOPT THE TEST APPLIED IN *CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN’S CONSTITUTION v SECRETARY OF STATE*, 280 MICH APP 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008) OR LIMIT ITS APPLICATION TO THE HIGHLY UNUSUAL FACTS OF THAT CASE.....43



C. VNP’S PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT IS NOT A GENERAL REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION AS DEFINED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IN *CITIZENS PROTECTING MICHIGAN’S CONSTITUTION v SECRETARY OF STATE*.....45

RELIEF .....50



**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*46<sup>th</sup> Circuit Trial Court v County of Crawford*, 476 Mich 131; 719 NW2d 553 (2006).....12

*Adair v Michigan*, 497 Mich 89; 860 NW2d 93 (2014) .....12

*Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227*, 396 Mich 455; 242 NW2d 3 (1976).....14

*Ahrenberg Mechanical Contracting, Inc.* 451 Mich 74; 545 NW2d 4 (1996) .....29

*Apportionment of State Legislature*, 413 Mich 96; 321 NW2d 565 (1982) .....46, 48

*Attorney General ex rel. Connolly v Reading*, 268 Mich 224; 256 NW 432 (1934) .....16

*Attorney General ex rel. Fuller v Parsell*, 99 Mich 381; 58 NW 335 (1894) .....16

*Attorney General v The Board of Councilmen of the City of Detroit*, 58 Mich 213; 24 NW 887 (1885) .....16

*Beach Grove Investment Company v Civil Rights Commission*, 380 Mich 405; 157 NW2d 213 (1968) .....5

*Boards of County Road Commissioners v Board of State Canvassers*, 391 Mich 666; 218 NW2d 144 (1974) .....5

*Brecht v Abrahamson*, 507 US 619; 113 S Ct 1710; 123 L Ed 2d 353 (1993).....28

*Carman v Secretary of State*, 384 Mich 443; 185 NW2d 1 (1971) .....22

*Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers*, 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004) .....4, 49

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State*, 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008), *affirmed as to result, and leave denied in all other respects*, 482 Mich 960 (2008) ..... passim

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State*, 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008), *result affirmed*, 482 Mich 960; 755 NW2d 157 (2008).....43

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State*, 482 Mich 960; 755 NW2d 157 (2008) .....44

*City of Jackson v Commissioner of Revenue*, 316 Mich 694; 26 NW2d 569 (1947) .....37, 49



*Consumers Power Company v Attorney General*, 426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986) .....31

*Ferency v Secretary of State*, 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980) ..... passim

*Garcetti v Ceballos*, 547 US 410; 126 S Ct 1951; 164 L Ed 2d 689 (2006) .....18

*Graham v Miller*, 348 Mich 684; 84 NW2d 46 (1957).....38

*Grievance Administrator v Fieger*, 476 Mich 231; 719 NW2d 123 (2007) .....18

*Hamilton v Secretary of State*, 227 Mich 111; 198 NW 843 (1924) .....26, 27

*Karr v Michigan Educational Employees Mutual Insurance Co.*, 228 Mich App 111;  
576 NW2d 728 (1998) .....29

*Kelly v Laing*, 259 Mich 212; 242 NW2d 891 (1932) .....38

*Massey v Secretary of State*, 457 Mich 410; 579 NW2d 862 (1998) .....49

*Musselman v Governor*, 448 Mich 503; 533 NW2d 237 (1995) .....12

*People v Bulger*, 462 Mich 495; 614 NW2d 103 (2000).....20

*People v Stimer*, 248 Mich 272; 226 NW 899 (1929) .....39

*Pickering v Board of Education*, 391 US 568; 88 S Ct 1731; 20 L Ed 2d 811 (1968).....18

*Pinkston-Poling v Advia Credit Union*, 227 F Supp 3d 848 (WD Mich 2016).....29

*Protect Our Jobs v Board of State Canvassers*, 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012).. passim

*School District of the City of Pontiac v City of Pontiac*, 262 Mich 338; 247 NW 474  
(1933).....8, 9

*Scott v Secretary of State*, 202 Mich 629; 168 NW 709 (1918) .....25

*Shirvell v Department of Attorney General*, 308 Mich 702; 866 NW2d 478 (2015) .....18

*Soutar v St. Clair County Election Commission*, 334 Mich 258; 54 NW2d 425 (1952).....27

*Stand up for Democracy v Secretary of State*, 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012) ... passim

*Studier v Michigan Public School Employee Retirement Board*, 472 Mich 642; 698  
NW2d 350 (2005) .....4

*Tedrow v McNary*, 270 Mich 322; 258 NW 868 (1935).....15

*Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State*, 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971).....26, 27



**Statutes**

1992 PA 222 .....46

1996 PA 436 .....46

1999 PA 221 .....46

Const 1908, art 17, § 2 .....30, 49

MCL 168.32(2) .....49

MCL 168.482..... passim

MCL 168.482(2) .....33

MCL 168.482(3) ..... passim

MCL 168.558.....14

MCL 3.61, *et seq*.....46

MCL 3.71, *et seq*.....46

MCL 4.261 *et seq*.....46

MCL 600.605 .....20

MCL 600.6458(2) .....13

**Constitution**

Article 2, § 8(d) of California’s Constitution.....39

Const 1908, art 16, § 2 .....15

Const 1963 art 2, § 9 .....33

Const 1963, art 1, § 20 .....20

Const 1963, art 1, § 5 .....18, 19

Const 1963, art 11, § 1 .....14, 15, 17

Const 1963, art 11, § 5 .....11

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 ..... passim

Const 1963, art 12, § 3 ..... passim





Const 1963, art 2, § 7 .....17

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 .....35, 42, 43

Const 1963, art 4, § 24 .....42

Const 1963, art 4, § 25 .....42

Const 1963, art 4, § 36 .....42

Const 1963, art 4, § 40 .....10

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 ..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (11) .....18, 19

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (19) .....19

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (2)(a)(iii) .....14

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (2)(iii) .....15

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (5) .....10, 11, 12

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 (6) .....12

Const 1963, art 6, § 13 .....19, 20

Const 1963, art 9, § 17 .....10, 11, 13

Const 1963, art 9, § 24 .....12

Const 1964, art 4, § 6 (20) .....11

**Rules**

MCR 2.605(F) .....12

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (Fifth Ed, 1979) .....29

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Ed. (1996) .....40, 41



## LIST OF APPENDICES

- A. Const 1963, art 12, § 2
- B. Const 1908, art 17, § 2, as originally adopted
- C. Const 1908, art 17, § 2, as amended in 1913
- D. Const 1908, art 17, § 2, as amended in 1941
- E. Excerpts of Convention debate re: self-executing character of Const 1963, art 12, § 2
- F. Const 1963, art 2, § 9
- G. E-mail correspondence from Melissa Malerman to VNP Counsel James Lancaster, dated July 28, 2017
- H. Memorandum from VNP Counsel James Lancaster to Elections Bureau Director Sally Williams and Melissa Malerman, dated July 31, 2017
- I. Memorandum from VNP Counsel James Lancaster to Elections Bureau Director Sally Williams and Melissa Malerman, dated August 9, 2017.
- J. Const 1963, art 12, § 3
